
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2030

ANSWERED ON - 01.08.2023


NATIONAL MISSION ON FOOD PROCESSING


2030. SHRI RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the funds allocated, sanctioned and released to set up cold storage warehouses in the country under National Mission on Food Processing (NMFP) during the last three years and the current year, State-wise; and

(b) the names of villages with cold storage warehouses including those in Odisha along with the number of cold storage warehouses therein, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b) The Government of India has delinked the National Mission on Food Processing (NMFP) from Central Government support from the financial year 2015-16 and asked State Governments to decide about continuation of the scheme out of their increased resources resulting from the recommendations of 14th Finance Commission. Accordingly, Ministry of Food Processing Industries has not released any funds during the last three years under NMFP.


*****

